where the Group intended to hold such assets for the foreseeable future.

The Group has now changed its accounting policy to recognise deferred tax on temporary differences arising
between the amounts attributable to assets and liabilities for tax purposes and their carrying values in the
financial statements. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that is probable that taxable profits will
be available against which deductible temporary differences or unused tax losses can be utilised.

In addition, deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries, associates
and jointly controlled entities except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be
controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively.

140

45. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Deferred tax (Continued)

The effects of the change on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements are as follows:

As Effects
previously of change As
reported in policy restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
As at 31 December 2001 / 1 January 2002
Revaluation reserve 73,853 (20,518) 53,335
Retained profits 643,399 29,657 673,056

Year ended 31 December 2002

Taxation 55,490 (2,342) 53,148

As at 31 December 2002 / 1 January 2003

Revaluation reserve 73,853 (20,518) 53,335
Retained profits 737,453 31,999 769,452
Deferred tax assets - 25,300 25,300
Deferred tax liabilities 13,105 13,819 26,924

Company
As at 31 December 2001 / 1 January 2002
Retained profits 219,975 1,949 221,924

Year ended 31 December 2002

Taxation 24,671 (3,308) 21,363

As at 31 December 2002 / 1 January 2003

Retained profits 257,261 5,257 262,518
Deferred tax assets - 358 358
Deferred tax liabilities 4,899 (4,899) -

(b)Employee benefits

In previous years, the liability in respect of the defined benefits plan is based on an actuarial valuation
calculated using the projected benefits valuation method.  The cost of providing retirement benefits based on
the latest actuarial valuation obtained is charged against profits on a systematic basis so as to be sufficient to
meet the liability of the scheme over the future working lives of the existing employees. The difference between
the amount charged to the income statement and payments made to the fund is treated as a non-current
liability.

The Group has now changed its accounting policy to recognise the liability in respect of the defined benefit

[…]

Minority interests (1,686) (6,124)

Net profit 9,573 16,161
Less: Group’s share of profit attributable to investments retained as associates (4,729) (7,984)

4,844 8,177

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2003

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD
(104131-A)

145

49.  COMPARATIVES

During the financial year, an amount owing by a subsidiary of RM83,183,000 and an amount owing by an associate
of RM72,990,000 have been reclassified from current assets to non-current assets as the Directors are of the view
that the balances represent the Group’s and Company’s net investment in a subsidiary and an associate as the
balances due are expected to be recovered only upon disposal of either the Group’s investment in the associate or
the disposal of the property by the associate (Note 23).

For comparative purposes, the balances as at 31 December 2002 have been reclassified in the current financial
statements.

The effect of the reclassifications on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements as at 31 December 2002 are
as follows:

As Effects of
previously reclassif- As
reported ication restated

Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

As at 31 December 2002

Non-current assets
Associates 24 320,084 46,187 366,271

Current assets
Amounts owing by associates 30 169,871 (46,187) 123,684

Company

As at 31 December 2002

Non-current assets
Subsidiaries 23 277,596 50,504 328,100

Current assets
Amounts owing by subsidiaries 30 599,835 (50,504) 549,331

146

Effective equity
Country of interest

Name incorporation 2003 2002 Principal activities
% %

SUBSIDIARIES

GR Commerce Sdn Bhd Malaysia 72 72 Trading of building materials

IJM Construction Sdn Bhd Malaysia 100 100 Civil and building construction
and investment holding

IJM Properties Sdn Bhd Malaysia 100 100 Property development and
investment holding

IJM Argentina Sociedad Anomina * Argentina 100 100 Investment holding

IJM Australia Pty Limited + Australia 80 80 Engineering and construction
consultancy and property
development

IJM Investments (M) Limited ## Mauritius 100 100 Investment holding